

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

#### 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

## 1909

Снар. 239

#### Chapter 239.

An Act to authorize the Bar Harbor and Union River Power Company to acquire the property and franchises of the Ellsworth Power Supply Company.

Section 1. The Bar Harbor and Union River Power Com-

pany is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire by pur-

chase, lease, consolidation, merger, or otherwise, the properties, rights, privileges and franchises of the Ellsworth Power Supply Company; and the power and authority is hereby given

to the Ellsworth Power Supply Company to sell, lease, consolidate, merge, or otherwise dispose of its property and fran-

Be it enacted by the Pcople of the State of Maine, as follows:

Bar Harbor and Union River Power Co. author-ized to ac-quire prop-erty of Ells-worth Power Supply Co:

-subject to provisions of Sections 56 to 67, in clusive, of Chapter 47, Revised Statutes.

Locations of posts, wires, etc., confirmed.

Pending suits not affected.

Company authorized

to issue additional

bonds

The Sebasticook Power Company, a corporation located at Pittsfield in the county of Somerset is authorized to issue its bonds to an amount not exceeding three hundred thousand dollars and of such dates and denominations and payable at such times as said company may determine, and secure said bonds, both principal and interest, by mortgages upon any and all of its property, real and personal, now or hereafter acquired, and also upon the franchises of the corporation; and all acts and doings of said company in executing its first mortgage dated December one, nineteen hundred and three, to secure one hundred thousand dollars in bonds, its second mortgage

chises to the Bar Harbor and Union River Power Company, upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon by the stockholders of said companies, subject to the provisions of sections fifty-six to sixty-seven, both inclusive, of chapter fortyseven of the revised statutes, and subject also to the rights of all creditors of the said companies.

Section 2. The locations of the posts, wires and fixtures of both the Bar Harbor and Union River Power Company and the Ellsworth Power Supply Company within the limits of any street, road or way as now located, established and maintained, are hereby confirmed and made valid.

This act shall in no way affect suits pending or Section 3. rights vested previous to its approval.

Approved March 19, 1909.

#### Chapter 240.

An Act to authorize the Sebasticook Power Company to issue additional bonds.

Bc it enacted by the Pcople of the State of Maine, as follows: